

Nos. 20-6869(L), 20-6875, 20-6877

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellant,

v.

KEITH E. BRYANT, et al.,

Appellees.

*Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Maryland, Northern Division
The Honorable Catherine C. Blake, District Judge*

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

**Robert K. Hur
United States Attorney**

**Jason D. Medinger, AUSA
Chief of Appeals**

**36 S. Charles Street, 4th Flr.
Baltimore, Maryland 21201
Tel. 410-209-4800**

July 8, 2020

Attorneys for the Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	13
ARGUMENT	16
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING RELIEF UNDER 18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)(A)(i)	16
A. Standard of Review	16
B. The District Court's Decision Violates 18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)(A) ...	16
C. The District Court's Decision Violates 28 U.S.C. §§ 994(a), (t).....	23
D. The District Court's Decision Violates The First Step Act And End- Runs This Court's Precedent.....	30
E. The District Court's Decision In Effect Operates As A Form Of Judicial Clemency	35
CONCLUSION.....	40
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	42
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES**

U.S. CONST., Art. II, § 2, cl.1	35
1 U.S.C. § 109	32, 33
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3231	1
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(6).....	37
18 U.S.C. § 3582(b)	15, 16
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)(A)(i)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(2).....	25, 28, 40
18 U.S.C. § 3731	1
28 U.S.C. § 991(b)(1)(B)	39
28 U.S.C. § 994(a)(2)(C)	24, 26
28 U.S.C. § 994(t)	1, 22, 25, 26, 38
28 U.S.C. § 994(u)	25
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
First Step Act of 2018, § 403(a), Pub. L. No. 115-391, 132 Stat. 5194	31, 34
First Step Act of 2018, § 603, Pub. L. No. 115-391, 132 Stat. 5194.....	22, 30
S. Rep. 98-225.....	38

SENTENCING GUIDELINES PROVISIONS

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.10.....25

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.13.....*passim*

CASES

Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago, 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....27

Deal v. United States, 508 U.S. 129 (1993).....31

Dillon v. United States, 560 U.S. 817 (2010)25

Dorszynski v. United States, 418 U.S. 424 (1974).....32

Gore v. United States, 357 U.S. 386 (1958)32

Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc., 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....31

Harbison v. Bell, 556 U.S. 180 (2009)35

Hui v. Castaneda, 559 U.S. 799 (2010).....27

Loving v. United States, 517 U.S. 748 (1996)37

McCoy v. United States, 2020 WL 2738225 (E.D. Va. May 26, 2020)22

Medina v. United States, 259 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 2001).....27

Mistretta v. United States, 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....32

Ohio Adult Parole Authority v. Woodard, 523 U.S. 272 (1998)36

Peugh v. United States, 569 U.S. 530 (2013)39

<i>Schick v. Reed</i> , 419 U.S. 256 (1974).....	35
<i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993).....	25
<i>United States v. Childs</i> , 2019 WL 6771781 (D. Kan. Dec. 12, 2019).....	21
<i>United States v. Cisneros</i> , 2020 WL 3065103 (D. Haw. June 9, 2020)	35
<i>United States v. Decator</i> , 1997 WL 225988 (4th Cir. May 6, 1997)	3, 6, 8
<i>United States v. Ebbers</i> , 432 F. Supp. 3d 421 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	23
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , — F. Supp. 3d —, 2020 WL 2039227 (C.D. Ill. Apr. 28, 2020)	28
<i>United States v. Goldberg</i> , 2020 WL 1853298 (D.D.C. Apr. 13, 2020)	21
<i>United States v. Goodwyn</i> , 596 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 2010).....	16, 36
<i>United States v. Jordan</i> , 952 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 2020).....	14, 32, 33, 34
<i>United States v. Lynn</i> , 2019 WL 3805349 (S.D. Ala. Aug. 12, 2019)	30
<i>United States v. Mann</i> , 709 F.3d 301 (4th Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>United States v. Marks</i> , 2020 WL 1908911 (W.D.N.Y. Apr. 20, 2020)	22
<i>United States v. Maumau</i> , 2020 WL 806121 (D. Utah Feb. 18, 2020)	22
<i>United States v. Muldrow</i> , 844 F.3d 434 (4th Cir. 2016)	28, 29
<i>United States v. Plowright</i> , 2020 WL 3316989 (S.D. Ga. June 18, 2020)	20
<i>United States v. Rollins</i> , 2020 WL 3077593 (N.D. Ill. June 10, 2020)	20, 26, 29
<i>United States v. Saldana</i> , 807 F. App'x 816 (10th Cir. 2020).....	18, 19

<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 1999 WL 1134547 (4th Cir. Dec. 13, 1999)	4
<i>United States v. Shell</i> , 789 F.3d 335 (4th Cir. 2015)	29
<i>United States v. Shields</i> , 2019 WL 2359231 (N.D. Cal. June 4, 2019).....	30
<i>United States v. Strain</i> , 2020 WL 1977114 (D. Alaska Apr. 24, 2020)	21
<i>United States v. Ward</i> , 770 F.3d 1090 (4th Cir. 2014)	33
<i>United States v. Willis</i> , 382 F. Supp. 3d 1185 (D.N.M. 2019)	23
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 76 (1820).....	32
<i>United States v. Wirsing</i> , 943 F.3d 175 (4th Cir. 2019)	16
<i>United States v. Zullo</i> , 2019 WL 7562406 (D. Vt. Sept. 23, 2019).....	23
<i>Warden, Lewisburg Penitentiary v. Marrero</i> , 417 U.S. 653 (1974).....	33
